

June 10, 2024

**DR. ROSALINDA P. CALLANG** Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 55 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City during its 86th Regular Session on April 11, 2024, to wit:

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 12-09-2024 - AN ORDINANCE GRANTING 1.) AMNESTY ON THE PAYMENT OF THE ACCRUED PENALTIES/SURCHARGES ON THE UNPAID MONTHLY RENTALS OF THE **BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS** OPERATING AT THE TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER (TCCC) AND THE TUGUEGARAO PEOPLE'S GYMNASIUM ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2024

Thank you.

Your Truly,

JOE Secretary to the Sanggunian





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



## NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 86<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 11, 2024 (THURSDAY) IN LIEU OF APRIL 9, 2024 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

## CITY ORDINANCE NO. 12-09-2024



## AN ORDINANCE GRANTING AMNESTY ON THE PAYMENT OF THE ACCRUED PENALTIES/SURCHARGES ON THE UNPAID MONTHLY RENTALS OF THE BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS OPERATING AT THE TUGUEGARAO CITY COMMERCIAL CENTER (TCCC) AND THE TUGUEGARAO PEOPLE'S GYMNASIUM ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2024

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that "local government units are authorized to exercise powers necessary, appropriate or incidental for their efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of general welfare";

WHEREAS, the stall owners of all establishments operating at the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center (TCCC) and People's Gymnasium were greatly affected by the recent pandemic, hence, they were not able to pay their rentals;

WHEREAS, for the past years, various ordinances were passed by the City Council granting amnesty on the accrued penalties/surcharges of stall owners operating their establishments at the TCCC and People's Gymnasium;

WHEREAS, the Metro Tuguegarao Multi-Purpose Cooperative has passed a petition letter requesting the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, for an amnesty on past due accounts on rentals and penalties of stall owners at the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center and Tuguegarao People's Gymnasium.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it **ORDAINED**, as it is hereby **ORDAINED**, by the Ninth City Council in Tuguegarao City, in session duly assembled, to enact the following:

**SECTION 1. TITLE**. This Ordinance shall be referred to as "An Ordinance Granting Amnesty on the Payment of the Accrued Penalties/Surcharges on the Unpaid Monthly Rentals of the Business Establishments Operating at the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center (TCCC) and Tuguegarao People's Gymnasium provided that they will Settle all their Unpaid Stall Rentals on or Before June 30, 2024."

SECTION 2. SUBJECT OF CONDONATION. This Ordinance shall provide condonation of accrued penalties/surcharges on the unpaid monthly rentals of the business establishments operating at the

SPST-006-00

Page 1 of 2

Tuguegarao City Commercial Center (TCCC) and People's Gymnasium provided that they will settle their unpaid rentals on or before June 30, 2024.

**SECTION 3. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE**. If any part or provision of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. REPEALING CLAUSE. City Ordinances and administrative regulations or part/s thereof which are inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, amended or modified accordingly.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Ordinance shall immediately take effect upon its approval. x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE TO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sangguniand

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. **DE GUZMAN II** City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date:

APPROVED: HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor Date: \_JUN 0 7\_2024

al